

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PURCHASING & WAREHOUSE DEPARTMENT 2326 Bisso Lane, Concord, CA 94520-4802

BID #1952

Mt. Diablo Unified School District

2025 Roofing Package #1, Shadelands/Sunrise & Valley View Middle School

AGREEMENT

Description from Bid Packet

Roofing restoration and/or replacement with Garland system at Shadelands-Sunrise Schools and Valley View Middle School.

DOCUMENT 00 45 10

AGREEMENT

This agreement is made and entered into on April 17, 2025, by and between the MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("District") and DIABLO ROOFING INC. ("Contractor") ("Agreement"). The District and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

Bid #1952 2025 Roofing Package #1, Shadelands/Sunrise & Valley View Middle School (Project" or "Contract" or "Work")

The Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. All obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. The Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be performed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents/Order of Precedence: Questions concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of the Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. Inconsistencies in the Contract Documents shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:
 - (i) District-approved modifications (e.g., Change Orders, Force Account Directives, etc.), beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) Agreement;
 - (iii) Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) General Conditions;
 - (vi) Remaining Division 0 documents (Documents beginning with "00");
 - (vii) Division 1 Documents (Documents beginning with "01");
 - (viii) Division 2 through Division 49 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In case of conflict, the greater quantity and/or higher standard of workmanship shall apply unless the District expressly in writing (e.g., via a Change Order) accepts a lesser quantity or lower quality of workmanship and the Contract Price is adjusted accordingly. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Integration / Modification. The Contract Documents and any documents specifically incorporated by reference are completely integrated as the complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the Agreement. This Agreement supersedes all previous contracts, agreements, and / or communications, both oral and written, and constitutes the entire understanding of the District and Contractor. No extrinsic evidence whatsoever shall be admissible or used to explain or supplement the terms of the Contract, Contract

Documents, or any items incorporated by reference. No changes, amendments or alterations shall be effective unless in writing, signed by both Parties, and unless provided otherwise by the Contract Documents.

- **4.** Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>C-39</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 5. Time for Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the Contractor shall complete the Work within 58 consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not approve an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the Work completed in less than the Contract Time indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.
- 6. Completion-Extension of Time: If Contractor fails to complete the Work within the Contract Time, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, Contractor shall become liable to District for all loss and damage that District may suffer on account thereof. Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that allows for timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 7. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all Work to be performed. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, pursuant to Government Code section 53069.85 and Public Contract Code section 7203, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to District the following sum(s) as liquidated damages ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Milestone No. 1: Project Completion \$ 1,000.00 dollars [One Thousand dollars] per day as
 Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in
 finishing the Work of Milestone No. 1.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, Contractor will forfeit and pay three separate Liquidated Damages amounts. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidated Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - b. District may deduct Liquidated Damages from money due or that may become due Contractor under this Agreement. Contractor's forfeiture of Liquidated Damages to District, and District's right to retain Liquidated Damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions. Liquidated Damages are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited and payable by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture and payment of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of

District's right to Liquidated Damages and/or the District's right to withhold Liquidated Damages from any amounts that would otherwise be payable to the Contractor.

- Contractor and Surety shall be liable for and pay to District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages
 including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by
 District.
- d. Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, District's right to charge Contractor for the District's cost of completing or correcting items of the Work.
- **8. Contract Price**: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements, Contractor offers, in the amounts stated below, to perform the Work according to the Contract Documents. District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will pay and cause to be paid to Contractor in full, and as the Contract Price the following amount(s):
 - \$ 1,404,500 Dollars

Base Contract Amount

+ \$ 65,000 Dollars

Add Alternate #1: Shadelands-Sunrise – Demolish Existing Skylights and Replace with New Decking and Roofing

+ \$ 28,000 Dollars

Add Alternate #2: Valley View MS - Add Duct Seas Through Site Roofs

+ \$ 140,450 Dollars

Allowance Amount

\$ 1,637,950 Dollars

("Contract Price")

- a. THE ABOVE ALLOWANCES ARE WITHIN THE CONTRACT PRICE ONLY TO THE EXTENT CONTRACTOR HAS PERFORMED WORK ENCOMPASSED BY THE ALLOWANCE DESCRIPTION, CONTRACTOR HAS APPROPRIATELY INVOICED FOR THAT WORK, AND DISTRICT HAS APPROVED CONTRACTOR'S INVOICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVOICE ONLY FOR COMPONENTS OF THE WORK ENCOMPASSED BY THE ALLOWANCE DESCRIPTION, IN THE IDENTICAL STRUCTURE AS A CHANGE ORDER. THE UNUSED PORTION OF EACH ALLOWANCE SHALL BE RETAINED BY THE DISTRICT.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States pursuant to the payment provisions in the General Conditions.
- c. The District may, at its sole discretion, increase or decrease the Contract Price by unit prices or alternates

contained in Contractor's original bid. If the Bid for the Work included proposal(s) for Alternate Bid Item(s), during Contractor's performance of the Work, the District may elect to add any such Alternate Bid Item(s) if the item did not form a basis for award of the Agreement or delete any such Alternate Bid Item(s) if that item formed a basis for award of the Agreement. If the District elects to add or delete an Alternate Bid Item(s) pursuant to the foregoing, the cost or credit for that Alternate Bid Item(s) shall be as set forth in the Contractor's Bid, at the District's discretion. If any Alternate Bid Item is added or deleted from the Work pursuant to the foregoing, the Contract Time shall be adjusted by the number of days allocated for the added or deleted Alternate Bid Item in the Contract Documents; if days are not allocated for any Alternate Bid Item added or deleted pursuant to the foregoing, the Contract Time shall be equitably adjusted.

- **9. Insurance and Bonds**: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds.
- 10. Performance of Work: If Contractor fails to perform the Work properly or fails to perform any provisions of this Contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, cure the deficiencies and deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due Contractor.
- 11. COVID-19. Contractor is responsible for complying with all applicable and existing federal, state, and/or local statutes, orders, rules, regulations, ordinances, and/or directives relating to construction site safety in connection with COVID-19, and/or any similar virus or derivative strain. Contractor shall ensure it has supervisor employees onsite that are trained and knowledgeable of all of these requirements to ensure full compliance on Project Site(s).
- 12. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- **13. Assignment of Contract**: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by Contractor without the written approval of District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 14. Payment of Prevailing Wages: Contractor and all Subcontractors under Contractor shall pay all workers on Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- **15. Contractor & Subcontractor Registration**: Contractor shall comply with the registration and compliance monitoring provisions of Labor Code section 1771.4, including complying with any applicable enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.
- **16. Authority of Contractor's Representatives**: Contractor hereby certifies that the person who executes this Agreement has the authority and power to legally bind the Contractor. Contractor also certifies that each person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, has the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- **17. Severability**: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated

thereby.

- **18. Notice**: Any notice required by the Agreement shall be in writing, dated and signed by the party giving notice or by a duly authorized representative of that party. Notice shall be served and considered effective if given in one of the following manners and to the following persons and addresses:
 - a. By personal delivery; considered delivered on the day of delivery.
 - b. By overnight delivery service; considered delivered one (1) day after date deposited, as indicated by the delivery service.
 - c. By depositing the same in United States mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope; considered delivered three (3) days after date deposited, as indicated by the postmarked date.
 - d. By registered or certified mail with postage prepaid, return receipt requested; considered delivered on the day the notice is signed for.

If to District

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Maintenance & Operations Department 1480 Gasoline Alley, CA 94520 Concord, CA 94520

ATTN: Melanie Koslow

If to Contractor:

Diablo Roofing 10227 International Blvd Oakland, CA 94603

ATTN: Adrian Contreras

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

Dated:	, 20	Dated:	, 20
MT. DIABLO UN	NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	DIABLO ROOFI	NG INC Contractor
Signature:		Signature:	
Print Name:	Adrian Vargas	Print Name:	Adrian Contreras
Print Title:	Chief Business Officer	Print Title:	President

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's by-laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT